
The Surgery Sprints

C O M P E T I T O R S  L A P  T I M E S  F O R  E V E N T

Run By The Alfa Romeo Owners Club Inc., November 29, 2015

Number Club Class Lap Av KPH

Competitor Vehicle Race Time

2 Neil Rush Non Club Points Honda Integra E2 R05 3 1.26.43 126.331

R06 2 1.26.53 126.185

R06 3 1.26.66 125.996

R05 2 1.26.80 125.793

R05 1 1.27.54 124.729

R04 3 1.27.81 124.346

R02 3 1.28.39 123.530

R01 3 1.28.53 123.334

R06 1 1.28.53 123.334

R02 1 1.28.60 123.237

R04 1 1.29.04 122.628

R04 2 1.29.29 122.285

R03 3 1.29.55 121.930

P01 2 1.29.64 121.807

R02 2 1.29.71 121.712

R03 2 1.30.11 121.172

P01 1 1.30.60 120.517

R03 1 1.31.02 119.960

P01 3 1.31.81 118.928

R01 2 1.34.18 115.935

R01 1 1.35.04 114.886

Spread: 0.08.61 11.445

3 Steve Gaskin Non Club Points Ford Escort V8 E5 R01 2 1.24.33 129.477

R01 3 1.25.63 127.511

R01 1 1.25.96 127.022

P01 3 1.28.53 123.334

P01 1 1.29.56 121.916

P01 2 1.45.67 103.329

Spread: 0.34.11 40.317

4 Mike Watson Non Club Points Ford Falcon XR8 E5 R03 3 1.22.57 132.237

R02 3 1.22.89 131.726

R03 2 1.23.39 130.937

R01 3 1.23.60 130.608

R02 1 1.24.52 129.186

P01 3 1.24.71 128.896

R02 2 1.24.74 128.851

R03 1 1.24.77 128.805

R01 2 1.26.57 126.127

P01 1 1.27.29 125.086

P01 2 1.29.48 122.025

R01 1 1.30.23 121.011

Spread: 0.07.66 11.226

6 Jeremy Smyth BMW BMW 325i M3 R03 1 1.23.08 131.425

R04 2 1.23.16 131.299

R03 3 1.23.35 130.999

R04 3 1.23.40 130.921

R03 2 1.23.51 130.748

R04 1 1.23.61 130.592

R02 1 1.24.35 129.446

R02 2 1.24.49 129.232

P01 1 1.24.62 129.033
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R01 1 1.24.76 128.820

R01 3 1.24.77 128.805

P01 3 1.24.83 128.714

R01 2 1.24.98 128.487

P01 2 1.25.12 128.275

R02 3 1.37.84 111.599

Spread: 0.14.76 19.826

9 Troy Howard Non Club Points Mazda MX5 E3 R02 1 1.22.93 131.663

P01 2 1.23.30 131.078

R05 1 1.23.31 131.062

R05 2 1.23.65 130.530

R04 3 1.23.78 130.327

R05 3 1.23.80 130.296

R02 2 1.24.21 129.662

R03 1 1.24.49 129.232

R03 3 1.24.49 129.232

R02 3 1.24.56 129.125

R01 3 1.25.17 128.200

P01 1 1.25.36 127.915

R04 2 1.25.56 127.616

R01 2 1.26.03 126.919

R03 2 1.26.10 126.815

R01 1 1.26.70 125.938

R04 1 1.27.17 125.259

Spread: 0.04.24 6.404

20 Nigel Somerfield Non Club Points Nissan Pulsar Turbo E4 R02 3 1.23.91 130.125

R02 2 1.24.21 129.662

R03 1 1.24.79 128.775

R03 2 1.24.92 128.577

R03 3 1.25.29 128.020

R01 1 1.25.32 127.975

P01 1 1.25.86 127.170

R01 2 1.25.94 127.051

R02 1 1.26.09 126.830

R01 3 1.26.11 126.801

P01 2 1.26.27 126.565

P01 3 1.26.52 126.200

Spread: 0.02.61 3.925

23 Stephen Samuelu Non Club Points Toyota Corolla E2 R02 3 1.30.45 120.716

R01 1 1.30.67 120.424

R03 3 1.30.91 120.106

R02 2 1.31.37 119.501

R01 3 1.31.43 119.423

R01 2 1.31.44 119.409

R02 1 1.31.81 118.928

R03 2 1.31.89 118.825

P01 1 1.31.93 118.773

P01 3 1.32.38 118.194

R03 1 1.32.83 117.621

Spread: 0.07.45 10.264

24 Jason Price Non Club Points Mazda MX5 E2 R03 2 1.36.38 113.289
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R03 3 1.37.33 112.183

R02 3 1.37.47 112.022

R04 2 1.37.78 111.667

R03 1 1.37.87 111.564

R02 2 1.38.16 111.235

R01 2 1.38.42 110.941

R01 1 1.38.59 110.750

R01 3 1.38.82 110.492

P01 2 1.38.87 110.436

P01 3 1.39.15 110.124

R04 3 1.39.52 109.715

P01 1 1.39.69 109.528

R04 1 1.39.73 109.484

R02 1 1.40.40 108.753

Spread: 0.04.02 4.536

26 Tim Steeneken Non Club Points Toyota MR2 s/c E5 R01 1 1.23.87 130.187

P01 2 1.23.89 130.156

R02 2 1.23.98 130.017

R01 2 1.24.13 129.785

R03 1 1.24.21 129.662

R02 3 1.24.23 129.631

P01 3 1.24.31 129.508

R01 3 1.24.43 129.324

R02 1 1.24.51 129.201

R03 2 1.24.73 128.866

P01 1 1.25.00 128.456

R03 3 1.25.54 127.646

Spread: 0.01.67 2.541

29 Dave Freeman Alfa Romeo Alfa 33 M2 R03 2 1.32.26 118.348

R03 3 1.32.43 118.130

R02 3 1.33.04 117.356

P01 2 1.33.16 117.205

R01 3 1.33.39 116.916

R01 2 1.33.62 116.629

R02 2 1.33.87 116.318

P01 3 1.34.06 116.083

R02 1 1.34.56 115.470

R03 1 1.35.02 114.911

R01 1 1.35.09 114.826

P01 1 1.35.63 114.178

Spread: 0.03.37 4.170

31 Tim Gaskin Non Club Points Ford Escort V8 E5 R02 2 1.20.29 135.992

R02 1 1.21.57 133.858

R01 1 1.21.58 133.842

P01 3 1.21.66 133.711

P01 2 1.23.99 130.001

P01 1 1.24.53 129.171

Spread: 0.04.24 6.821

33 Neil Simpson Non Club Points Ford Cortina E2 R03 2 1.30.62 120.490

R03 3 1.31.03 119.947

R01 3 1.31.97 118.721
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R02 1 1.32.31 118.284

R01 2 1.32.45 118.105

R02 2 1.32.51 118.028

R03 1 1.32.70 117.786

R04 3 1.32.75 117.723

R04 2 1.32.76 117.710

R02 3 1.33.82 116.380

P01 3 1.33.92 116.256

P01 2 1.34.23 115.874

R04 1 1.34.59 115.433

R01 1 1.34.60 115.421

P01 1 1.35.98 113.761

Spread: 0.05.36 6.729

37 Ross Couper Non Club Points Nissan Pulsar Gti E3 R01 3 1.30.39 120.797

P01 2 1.30.85 120.185

P01 1 1.30.98 120.013

R01 2 1.31.00 119.987

R01 1 1.31.03 119.947

R03 2 1.31.26 119.645

P01 3 1.31.27 119.632

R03 1 1.31.88 118.838

R02 2 1.32.64 117.863

R02 1 1.32.75 117.723

R03 3 1.33.89 116.294

Spread: 0.03.50 4.503

38 Simon Munro Non Club Points Nissan Skyline E5 R03 3 1.23.89 130.156

R03 2 1.24.42 129.339

R02 1 1.25.49 127.720

R03 1 1.25.77 127.303

R01 2 1.25.83 127.214

R01 1 1.27.13 125.316

R02 2 1.27.64 124.587

R02 3 1.28.01 124.063

R01 3 1.29.40 122.134

Spread: 0.05.51 8.022

39 Aaron Duncan Non Club Points Mitsubishi Mirage Turbo E4 R01 1 1.22.97 131.599

Spread: 0.06.43 9.465

46 Gary Want Non Club Points BMW 328 E4 R02 3 1.29.66 121.780

P01 3 1.30.09 121.199

R03 3 1.30.52 120.623

R01 2 1.30.57 120.556

R01 3 1.30.61 120.503

R02 2 1.31.38 119.488

R03 2 1.31.66 119.123

P01 2 1.31.74 119.019

P01 1 1.31.75 119.006

R02 1 1.32.32 118.271

R03 1 1.35.20 114.693

R01 1 1.37.69 111.770

Spread: 0.08.03 10.010

50 Doug Hughes Non Club Points Holden Commodore V8 E5 R02 2 1.25.08 128.336



The Surgery Sprints

C O M P E T I T O R S  L A P  T I M E S  F O R  E V E N T

Run By The Alfa Romeo Owners Club Inc., November 29, 2015

Number Club Class Lap Av KPH

Competitor Vehicle Race Time

R02 1 1.25.52 127.675

R03 2 1.25.64 127.496

R03 3 1.25.67 127.452

R04 2 1.26.12 126.786

R04 3 1.26.53 126.185

R03 1 1.26.61 126.069

R04 1 1.27.31 125.058

R02 3 1.27.33 125.029

P01 2 1.27.84 124.303

R10 1 1.28.18 123.824

P01 3 1.28.19 123.810

P01 1 1.28.51 123.362

R10 3 1.31.80 118.941

R10 2 1.49.38 99.824

Spread: 0.24.30 28.512

52 Russell Cloughley Non Club Points BMW 328i E4 P01 1 1.31.81 118.928

P01 3 1.31.94 118.760

P01 2 1.32.31 118.284

R01 3 1.35.09 114.826

R01 1 1.35.85 113.915

R01 2 1.41.95 107.100

Spread: 0.10.14 11.828

53 Stephen Saunders Non Club Points Datsun 120Y Turbo E4 R01 1 1.27.43 124.886

R03 2 1.27.83 124.317

R01 2 1.28.26 123.712

R01 3 1.28.33 123.614

R02 3 1.28.64 123.181

R03 3 1.28.64 123.181

R02 2 1.29.49 122.011

R03 1 1.29.58 121.889

P01 3 1.29.82 121.563

P01 2 1.30.56 120.570

P01 1 1.30.75 120.317

R02 1 1.31.02 119.960

Spread: 0.03.59 4.926

54 Mike Reid Non Club Points Mitsubishi Mirage E2 R04 3 1.34.68 115.323

R02 1 1.34.81 115.165

R01 1 1.34.97 114.971

R02 2 1.35.01 114.923

R03 1 1.35.05 114.874

R03 3 1.35.05 114.874

R01 2 1.35.41 114.441

R01 3 1.35.42 114.429

R04 2 1.35.45 114.393

R03 2 1.35.72 114.070

R04 1 1.35.72 114.070

R02 3 1.36.19 113.513

P01 3 1.37.06 112.495

P01 2 1.38.46 110.896

P01 1 1.39.14 110.135

Spread: 0.04.46 5.188
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56 Jamie Horner Non Club Points Nissan Skyline E5 R03 2 1.22.05 133.075

R03 3 1.22.50 132.349

R02 3 1.22.73 131.981

R02 2 1.23.75 130.374

R02 1 1.24.53 129.171

R03 1 1.24.78 128.790

R01 1 1.25.02 128.426

P01 3 1.25.88 127.140

P01 2 1.25.99 126.978

P01 1 1.31.54 119.279

R01 3 1.32.11 118.541

R01 2 1.37.50 111.988

Spread: 0.15.45 21.087

57 David Penfold Non Club Points BMW M3 Replica E4 R02 3 1.32.30 118.297

R03 2 1.32.90 117.533

R03 1 1.33.93 116.244

R02 2 1.33.98 116.182

R01 3 1.34.40 115.665

P01 3 1.34.47 115.580

R01 2 1.34.85 115.116

R03 3 1.35.31 114.561

R01 1 1.36.04 113.690

P01 2 1.36.28 113.407

R02 1 1.36.96 112.611

P01 1 1.37.59 111.884

Spread: 0.05.29 6.413

59 Gray Hughson Porsche Porsche Boxster U4 R02 3 1.24.68 128.942

P01 1 1.24.78 128.790

R02 2 1.25.08 128.336

P01 2 1.25.22 128.125

R01 3 1.25.24 128.095

R01 2 1.25.35 127.930

R02 1 1.25.47 127.750

R03 1 1.25.56 127.616

P01 3 1.25.57 127.601

R03 2 1.25.89 127.125

R03 3 1.26.09 126.830

R01 1 1.26.16 126.727

Spread: 0.01.48 2.215

61 Mark Congdon Non Club Points Nissan Pulsar GTiR E4 R01 2 1.29.22 122.381

R01 3 1.29.44 122.080

R02 2 1.30.19 121.064

R01 1 1.30.25 120.984

R02 1 1.30.89 120.132

R02 3 1.30.99 120.000

P01 3 1.31.08 119.881

P01 2 1.31.38 119.488

P01 1 1.32.81 117.647

Spread: 0.03.59 4.734

62 Robin Wilson Non Club Points Nissan EXA Turbo E4 R02 1 1.35.25 114.633

R02 2 1.36.59 113.043
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R02 3 1.36.59 113.043

P01 2 1.36.90 112.681

P01 3 1.37.56 111.919

R01 2 1.38.15 111.246

P01 1 1.38.18 111.212

R01 3 1.38.57 110.772

R01 1 1.39.83 109.374

Spread: 0.06.26 7.317

63 Simon Martin Non Club Points Morris Mini E1 R02 3 1.34.26 115.837

R03 2 1.35.26 114.621

R03 3 1.35.30 114.573

R01 3 1.35.43 114.417

R02 2 1.35.51 114.321

P01 3 1.35.92 113.832

R01 2 1.36.35 113.324

R03 1 1.36.61 113.019

R02 1 1.37.77 111.678

P01 2 1.37.90 111.530

R01 1 1.38.99 110.302

P01 1 1.40.91 108.203

Spread: 0.06.65 7.634

64 Joel Hughes Non Club Points Ford Cortina E2 R02 2 1.31.53 119.292

R01 2 1.31.71 119.058

R04 2 1.31.98 118.708

R01 3 1.32.16 118.477

R03 3 1.32.32 118.271

R02 3 1.32.57 117.952

R02 1 1.32.82 117.634

P01 2 1.33.10 117.280

R04 3 1.33.33 116.991

P01 3 1.33.58 116.679

R03 2 1.33.61 116.641

R03 1 1.33.94 116.232

R04 1 1.34.03 116.120

P01 1 1.34.27 115.825

R01 1 1.34.28 115.812

Spread: 0.02.75 3.480

66 Kyle McLennan Non Club Points Nissan Silvia s/c E4 R03 2 1.31.30 119.593

R03 3 1.31.41 119.449

P01 2 1.31.67 119.110

R02 3 1.31.73 119.032

R02 2 1.32.04 118.631

P01 1 1.33.55 116.716

R03 1 1.33.63 116.616

R01 3 1.34.18 115.935

R02 1 1.35.19 114.705

R01 2 1.35.27 114.609

R01 1 1.37.48 112.011

P01 3 1.37.85 111.587

Spread: 0.06.55 8.006

68 Keith Miller Porsche Porsche GT3 M4 R01 2 1.18.60 138.916
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R01 3 1.19.09 138.055

R03 3 1.19.51 137.326

R03 1 1.19.81 136.810

R03 2 1.19.95 136.570

R04 1 1.20.15 136.230

R01 1 1.20.24 136.077

P01 3 1.20.59 135.486

P01 2 1.21.12 134.601

P01 1 1.23.52 130.733

Spread: 0.04.92 8.183

73 Barry Thorne Non Club Points Mitsubishi Eterna ZR E4 R01 3 1.21.09 134.650

R01 2 1.22.17 132.881

R03 1 1.22.29 132.687

R02 3 1.22.50 132.349

R03 2 1.22.53 132.301

R01 1 1.22.66 132.093

P01 3 1.22.85 131.790

R02 1 1.22.89 131.726

P01 2 1.22.90 131.710

R02 2 1.22.97 131.599

P01 1 1.23.02 131.520

R03 3 1.23.87 130.187

Spread: 0.02.78 4.463

75 Darren Utting Non Club Points Renault Megane E4 R02 3 1.24.60 129.064

R03 3 1.24.74 128.851

R02 1 1.24.82 128.729

R01 2 1.25.11 128.290

R02 2 1.25.14 128.245

R01 1 1.25.18 128.185

P01 3 1.25.92 127.081

R01 3 1.26.75 125.865

R03 1 1.50.82 98.527

R03 2 1.52.99 96.635

Spread: 0.28.39 32.429

78 Richard Joy RotorMotorSport Mazda RX7 M3 R01 2 1.23.74 130.389

R01 3 1.24.41 129.354

R03 1 1.24.73 128.866

R02 2 1.24.79 128.775

R03 2 1.24.91 128.593

R03 3 1.24.92 128.577

P01 3 1.25.39 127.870

R01 1 1.25.48 127.735

R02 1 1.25.48 127.735

P01 2 1.26.28 126.551

R02 3 1.27.29 125.086

P01 1 1.29.70 121.726

Spread: 0.05.96 8.663

79 Bradley Doughty Non Club Points Honda CRX E4 R01 3 1.22.14 132.929

R01 1 1.23.18 131.267

R01 2 1.23.63 130.561

R02 3 1.24.77 128.805
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R02 2 1.25.51 127.690

R02 1 1.25.60 127.556

P01 1 1.25.70 127.407

P01 2 1.26.24 126.609

Spread: 0.04.10 6.320

81 Aaron Algar Non Club Points Nissan Skyline E5 R02 3 1.23.15 131.314

R02 1 1.24.44 129.308

R01 3 1.25.22 128.125

P01 3 1.26.59 126.098

R01 2 1.27.18 125.244

R01 1 1.28.46 123.432

P01 1 1.29.10 122.545

R02 2 1.31.49 119.344

P01 2 1.39.66 109.561

Spread: 0.16.51 21.753

82 Vivian Eden Non Club Points BMW 325i E3 R04 3 1.28.82 122.932

R05 2 1.28.97 122.725

R05 1 1.29.32 122.244

R02 3 1.29.63 121.821

R03 3 1.29.63 121.821

R01 3 1.30.06 121.239

R05 3 1.30.21 121.038

R03 2 1.30.25 120.984

R04 2 1.30.43 120.743

R01 2 1.30.69 120.397

R02 1 1.30.80 120.251

R04 1 1.30.83 120.211

R01 1 1.30.85 120.185

P01 3 1.31.06 119.908

P01 2 1.31.55 119.266

R02 2 1.31.84 118.889

R03 1 1.32.12 118.528

P01 1 1.32.36 118.220

Spread: 0.03.54 4.712

90 Andrew Miller Porsche Porsche 911 U4 R05 1 1.27.68 124.530

R02 2 1.27.71 124.488

R03 3 1.28.11 123.922

R02 3 1.28.18 123.824

R03 2 1.28.40 123.516

R05 3 1.28.67 123.140

R05 2 1.28.78 122.987

R02 1 1.29.08 122.573

P01 2 1.29.28 122.298

R01 2 1.29.70 121.726

R01 3 1.29.87 121.495

R03 1 1.30.27 120.957

R01 1 1.30.82 120.225

Spread: 0.03.14 4.305

92 Max Kempthorne Non Club Points Nissan Pulsar E3 P01 2 1.29.44 122.080

R01 2 1.29.44 122.080

R01 3 1.29.80 121.590
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R01 1 1.30.27 120.957

R02 3 1.30.53 120.610

R02 2 1.30.64 120.463

R02 1 1.30.86 120.172

P01 1 1.30.87 120.158

P01 3 1.31.77 118.980

Spread: 0.02.33 3.100

93 Nathan Spencer Non Club Points Nissan Skyline E4 R02 3 1.28.37 123.558

R03 2 1.28.62 123.209

R04 1 1.28.86 122.876

R03 3 1.28.87 122.863

R02 2 1.29.31 122.257

R04 2 1.29.58 121.889

R04 3 1.30.49 120.663

R03 1 1.30.63 120.477

R01 2 1.31.26 119.645

R01 3 1.32.84 117.609

P01 2 1.32.99 117.419

R02 1 1.33.60 116.654

P01 1 1.34.77 115.214

P01 3 1.35.28 114.597

R01 1 1.37.00 112.565

Spread: 0.08.63 10.993

95 Ian Utting Non Club Points Renault Clio Sport E3 R01 3 1.30.70 120.384

P01 3 1.31.47 119.370

R01 1 1.31.50 119.331

R01 2 1.32.26 118.348

P01 2 1.32.85 117.596

P01 1 1.33.06 117.331

Spread: 0.02.36 3.053

99 Ben Howard Non Club Points Mazda MX5 E3 R01 3 1.27.24 125.158

R02 3 1.28.66 123.154

R02 1 1.28.80 122.959

R02 2 1.29.00 122.683

P01 3 1.32.91 117.520

P01 2 1.32.95 117.470

R01 1 1.33.43 116.866

R01 2 1.35.24 114.645

P01 1 1.38.30 111.076

Spread: 0.11.06 14.082

111 Malcolm Abernathy BMW BMW M3 CSL M4 R02 1 1.23.69 130.467

R01 1 1.26.73 125.894

P01 1 1.26.76 125.851

P01 2 1.28.40 123.516

P01 3 1.30.26 120.971

Spread: 0.09.53 14.280

118 Graham Hilder Alfa Romeo Alfa Sud TiQ M2 R01 2 1.35.64 114.166

R03 2 1.35.80 113.975

R03 3 1.36.13 113.584

R02 2 1.36.29 113.395

R02 3 1.36.41 113.254
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Competitor Vehicle Race Time

R04 2 1.36.59 113.043

R01 3 1.36.88 112.704

R04 3 1.36.90 112.681

R03 1 1.36.92 112.658

R02 1 1.37.04 112.519

P01 2 1.38.75 110.570

P01 3 1.38.76 110.559

R04 1 1.39.98 109.210

R01 1 1.41.49 107.585

P01 1 1.42.96 106.049

Spread: 0.07.32 8.117

124 Stuart Becker FIAT Fiat 124 Coupe M2 R01 3 1.29.03 122.642

R01 2 1.30.02 121.293

R01 1 1.31.07 119.895

P01 3 1.31.71 119.058

P01 2 1.31.80 118.941

P01 1 1.32.33 118.258

Spread: 0.03.30 4.384

132 Tim Fox Non Club Points MG MGF E2 R03 3 1.27.57 124.687

R01 3 1.28.64 123.181

R01 2 1.28.92 122.794

P01 2 1.29.33 122.230

P01 3 1.29.73 121.685

R02 2 1.29.77 121.631

R02 3 1.29.77 121.631

P01 1 1.29.97 121.360

R01 1 1.30.00 121.320

R03 2 1.30.30 120.917

R02 1 1.30.42 120.756

R03 1 1.30.64 120.463

Spread: 0.03.07 4.224

139 Gary Maddock Non Club Points Toyota Starlet E2 P01 2 1.21.07 134.684

R03 3 1.21.63 133.760

P01 3 1.22.35 132.590

R03 2 1.22.64 132.125

R02 1 1.22.82 131.838

R01 2 1.22.95 131.631

R01 3 1.23.25 131.157

R03 1 1.23.67 130.498

R02 3 1.23.76 130.358

R01 1 1.23.85 130.218

P01 1 1.24.28 129.554

R02 2 1.24.41 129.354

Spread: 0.03.34 5.330

147 Bruce McLean Alfa Romeo Alfa 147 GTA U4 R02 3 1.31.49 119.344

P01 1 1.31.71 119.058

R01 3 1.32.09 118.567

R01 2 1.32.60 117.914

P01 2 1.32.68 117.812

P01 3 1.32.87 117.571

R01 1 1.33.48 116.804



The Surgery Sprints

C O M P E T I T O R S  L A P  T I M E S  F O R  E V E N T

Run By The Alfa Romeo Owners Club Inc., November 29, 2015

Number Club Class Lap Av KPH

Competitor Vehicle Race Time

R02 2 1.34.04 116.108

R02 1 1.35.90 113.856

Spread: 0.04.41 5.488

153 Chris Aspros Non Club Points Nissan Skyline E5 P01 3 1.16.39 142.935

R02 1 1.16.64 142.469

R02 2 1.16.80 142.172

R01 1 1.16.93 141.932

R02 3 1.17.24 141.362

P01 2 1.17.46 140.960

P01 1 1.17.91 140.146

R01 3 1.17.93 140.110

R01 2 1.17.94 140.092

Spread: 0.04.98 9.570

156 Derek Douche Alfa Romeo Alfa Sud Sprint M2 P01 2 1.29.56 121.916

R02 1 1.29.69 121.739

R02 2 1.30.01 121.307

R01 2 1.30.20 121.051

R02 3 1.30.59 120.530

R01 1 1.30.96 120.040

R01 3 1.31.02 119.960

P01 1 1.31.55 119.266

P01 3 1.32.32 118.271

Spread: 0.02.76 3.645

159 Jon Rings Non Club Points Honda Integra Type R E2 R01 2 1.25.17 128.200

R02 3 1.25.47 127.750

R01 3 1.25.66 127.467

R02 2 1.25.70 127.407

R02 1 1.25.81 127.244

P01 3 1.26.14 126.756

R01 1 1.26.33 126.477

P01 2 1.26.45 126.302

P01 1 1.27.70 124.502

Spread: 0.02.53 3.698

177 Marvin Turton Non Club Points Ford Anglia E2 R02 3 1.25.72 127.378

R01 2 1.26.00 126.963

R01 3 1.26.03 126.919

R03 2 1.26.25 126.595

R03 3 1.26.30 126.521

P01 2 1.26.65 126.010

P01 1 1.26.66 125.996

R02 2 1.26.80 125.793

R03 1 1.26.99 125.518

R01 1 1.27.17 125.259

P01 3 1.27.38 124.958

R02 1 1.28.35 123.586

Spread: 0.02.63 3.792

178 Joan Hilder Alfa Romeo Alfa Sud Sprint U2 R03 3 1.35.23 114.657

R02 3 1.35.52 114.309

R03 2 1.35.96 113.785

R02 2 1.36.86 112.728

R01 2 1.37.04 112.519



The Surgery Sprints

C O M P E T I T O R S  L A P  T I M E S  F O R  E V E N T

Run By The Alfa Romeo Owners Club Inc., November 29, 2015

Number Club Class Lap Av KPH

Competitor Vehicle Race Time

R04 3 1.37.07 112.484

R03 1 1.37.49 111.999

R04 2 1.37.70 111.758

R02 1 1.37.77 111.678

R01 3 1.38.05 111.360

P01 2 1.39.05 110.235

P01 3 1.39.18 110.091

R04 1 1.40.57 108.569

R01 1 1.40.82 108.300

P01 1 1.42.43 106.598

Spread: 0.07.20 8.059

189 Les Cockeram Triumph Triumph 2500S M4 R01 2 1.33.15 117.217

P01 3 1.33.45 116.841

R01 3 1.33.51 116.766

R03 3 1.33.77 116.442

P01 2 1.33.99 116.170

P01 1 1.34.27 115.825

R01 1 1.34.31 115.776

R03 2 1.34.69 115.311

R03 1 1.35.10 114.814

R02 1 1.35.26 114.621

R02 3 1.35.26 114.621

R02 2 1.36.13 113.584

Spread: 0.02.98 3.633

197 Barry Cutelli Non Club Points Radical SR3 E2 R03 1 1.17.71 140.507

R03 2 1.17.73 140.471

P01 2 1.17.80 140.344

P01 1 1.18.79 138.581

R02 1 1.19.23 137.811

P01 3 1.19.46 137.413

R03 3 1.20.41 135.789

R02 3 1.21.46 134.039

R02 2 1.22.48 132.381

R01 1 1.23.09 131.409

R01 2 1.28.69 123.112

Spread: 0.10.98 17.395

211 Oli Fisher Alfa Romeo Alfa Romeo Berlina U3 R03 3 1.36.19 113.513

R03 1 1.36.84 112.751

R03 2 1.37.06 112.495

R01 1 1.37.12 112.426

R01 3 1.37.43 112.068

R01 2 1.37.45 112.045

P01 3 1.37.99 111.428

P01 2 1.38.24 111.144

R02 1 1.38.42 110.941

R02 2 1.38.42 110.941

P01 1 1.38.75 110.570

R02 3 1.38.79 110.525

Spread: 0.02.60 2.988

227 Natalie Campbell Capri Ford Capri 3000 M4 R03 2 1.28.07 123.979

R01 2 1.28.18 123.824
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Number Club Class Lap Av KPH

Competitor Vehicle Race Time

R03 1 1.28.24 123.740

R03 3 1.28.32 123.628

R02 3 1.28.39 123.530

R02 1 1.28.82 122.932

P01 1 1.29.06 122.600

R02 2 1.29.07 122.587

P01 2 1.29.22 122.381

R01 3 1.29.41 122.121

P01 3 1.29.83 121.550

R01 1 1.30.60 120.517

Spread: 0.02.53 3.462

234 Sara Samuelu Non Club Points Toyota Corolla E2 R01 2 1.41.66 107.405

R01 3 1.43.13 105.874

R01 1 1.44.08 104.908

P01 2 1.46.16 102.852

P01 3 1.46.22 102.794

P01 1 1.52.35 97.186

Spread: 0.10.69 10.219

277 Nicole Rivers Non Club Points Vauxhall Viva E3 R03 1 1.30.39 120.797

R01 3 1.31.84 118.889

R01 2 1.32.11 118.541

R02 2 1.33.76 116.455

R02 3 1.33.78 116.430

R01 1 1.34.14 115.985

P01 3 1.34.23 115.874

R04 1 1.34.23 115.874

P01 2 1.34.29 115.800

R03 2 1.34.42 115.641

R04 2 1.35.91 113.844

P01 1 1.35.93 113.820

R02 1 1.36.15 113.560

R03 3 1.36.23 113.466

Spread: 0.05.84 7.331

284 Peter Edmond Non Club Points Volvo S40 E4 P01 1 1.19.95 136.570

P01 2 1.20.25 136.060

P01 3 2.39.78 68.336

Spread: 1.19.83 68.234

328 Nick Fisher Non Club Points BMW 328 E4 R01 3 1.31.43 119.423

R03 1 1.31.79 118.954

R03 2 1.31.86 118.863

R04 1 1.31.86 118.863

P01 3 1.32.33 118.258

R02 3 1.32.38 118.194

P01 2 1.32.50 118.041

R02 2 1.32.69 117.799

R01 2 1.32.98 117.432

R02 1 1.32.98 117.432

R03 3 1.33.60 116.654

P01 1 1.33.71 116.517

R01 1 1.33.89 116.294

Spread: 0.02.46 3.129
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C O M P E T I T O R S  L A P  T I M E S  F O R  E V E N T
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Number Club Class Lap Av KPH

Competitor Vehicle Race Time

350 Selwyn Bercich Datsun Z Nissan Fairlady 350Z U4 R04 1 1.30.08 121.212

R04 2 1.30.24 120.997

R02 1 1.31.25 119.658

R03 2 1.31.28 119.619

R03 1 1.31.33 119.553

R02 2 1.31.41 119.449

R03 3 1.31.51 119.318

R01 1 1.31.61 119.188

R01 3 1.31.65 119.136

R04 3 1.31.65 119.136

R01 2 1.32.22 118.399

P01 3 1.33.19 117.167

P01 2 1.33.31 117.016

R02 3 1.33.60 116.654

P01 1 1.38.81 110.503

Spread: 0.08.73 10.709

410 Peter O'Connell Non Club Points Toyota Starlet E2 R02 2 1.28.55 123.307

R02 1 1.29.18 122.436

R01 3 1.30.18 121.078

P01 1 1.31.35 119.527

R02 3 1.31.35 119.527

R01 2 1.31.88 118.838

R03 3 1.32.58 117.939

R03 2 1.32.75 117.723

P01 2 1.32.89 117.545

R03 1 1.33.21 117.142

P01 3 1.33.29 117.041

R01 1 1.34.72 115.274

Spread: 0.06.17 8.033

425 Sean Chia Non Club Points Toyota Chaser E5 R03 3 1.20.68 135.335

R04 3 1.20.98 134.833

R03 2 1.21.34 134.237

R02 2 1.21.69 133.661

R04 2 1.21.75 133.563

R02 1 1.21.84 133.416

R02 3 1.21.89 133.335

R01 2 1.21.91 133.302

P01 3 1.22.23 132.784

R01 1 1.22.45 132.429

R03 1 1.22.50 132.349

R04 1 1.22.71 132.013

P01 2 1.23.78 130.327

P01 1 1.25.01 128.441

Spread: 0.04.33 6.894

426 Andrew Manderson Non Club Points Honda Integra E2 R03 2 1.21.41 134.121

R01 2 1.21.80 133.482

P01 3 1.21.84 133.416

R03 3 1.21.87 133.368

R01 1 1.22.03 133.107

R01 3 1.22.57 132.237

P01 2 1.22.96 131.615
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C O M P E T I T O R S  L A P  T I M E S  F O R  E V E N T
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Number Club Class Lap Av KPH

Competitor Vehicle Race Time

R02 1 1.23.09 131.409

R02 3 1.23.32 131.047

R03 1 1.23.37 130.968

P01 1 1.23.57 130.655

R02 2 1.23.87 130.187

Spread: 0.02.46 3.934

500 Blair Hughes Non Club Points Holden Commodore V8 E5 R02 3 1.24.15 129.754

R03 2 1.24.85 128.684

R02 2 1.25.44 127.795

R01 3 1.25.74 127.348

R02 1 1.25.94 127.051

R03 1 1.26.44 126.317

P01 2 1.26.88 125.677

P01 3 1.26.98 125.532

R03 3 1.27.18 125.244

P01 1 1.27.85 124.289

R01 2 1.28.16 123.852

R01 1 1.28.61 123.223

Spread: 0.04.46 6.531

595 Mark Hughson Non Club Points Porsche Boxster E4 R03 1 1.26.70 125.938

R03 2 1.27.42 124.900

R02 2 1.27.75 124.431

R03 3 1.27.87 124.261

R02 3 1.28.12 123.908

P01 2 1.28.70 123.098

P01 3 1.28.84 122.904

R01 2 1.28.99 122.697

R01 3 1.29.32 122.244

R01 1 1.29.98 121.347

P01 1 1.30.92 120.092

R02 1 1.32.48 118.067

Spread: 0.05.78 7.871

653 Andrew Thomas Non Club Points Toyota Corolla E2 R05 3 1.26.57 126.127

R04 1 1.26.69 125.952

R06 2 1.26.77 125.836

R05 2 1.26.86 125.706

P01 3 1.27.35 125.001

R06 3 1.27.61 124.630

R06 1 1.28.02 124.049

R02 3 1.28.28 123.684

R01 3 1.28.36 123.572

R05 1 1.28.42 123.488

R02 2 1.28.46 123.432

R01 2 1.28.58 123.265

R02 1 1.28.71 123.084

P01 2 1.28.78 122.987

R03 3 1.29.12 122.518

R04 3 1.29.46 122.052

R04 2 1.30.06 121.239

R03 2 1.30.30 120.917

R03 1 1.31.31 119.579
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P01 1 1.31.48 119.357

R01 1 1.34.04 116.108

Spread: 0.07.47 10.019

656 Nigel Thomas Non Club Points Renault Clio Sport E3 R04 3 1.28.29 123.670

R01 3 1.28.65 123.168

R02 2 1.29.10 122.545

R03 1 1.29.17 122.449

R04 2 1.29.33 122.230

R03 2 1.29.43 122.093

R01 2 1.29.51 121.984

R02 3 1.29.53 121.957

R02 1 1.29.65 121.794

R05 3 1.29.76 121.644

R05 2 1.29.86 121.509

R03 3 1.29.97 121.360

R04 1 1.30.52 120.623

P01 2 1.30.60 120.517

P01 3 1.30.66 120.437

R05 1 1.30.86 120.172

P01 1 1.31.11 119.842

R01 1 1.31.85 118.876

Spread: 0.03.56 4.794

664 Cameron Ross Non Club Points Nissan 350Z E4 R01 2 1.21.44 134.072

P01 2 1.21.78 133.514

R01 1 1.21.88 133.351

R01 3 1.21.90 133.319

P01 3 1.22.65 132.109

P01 1 1.26.56 126.141

Spread: 0.05.12 7.931

666 Corey Smith Non Club Points Nissan Skyline E5 R01 1 1.17.63 140.652

R01 2 1.18.79 138.581

R01 3 1.18.97 138.265

P01 1 1.57.83 92.666

Spread: 0.40.20 47.986

675 Bruce Utting Non Club Points Renault Megane E4 R01 2 1.29.83 121.550

R01 3 1.31.54 119.279

P01 3 1.31.66 119.123

R01 1 1.32.46 118.092

P01 1 1.34.16 115.960

P01 2 1.34.41 115.653

Spread: 0.04.58 5.897

697 Matthew Hendra Minis of WellingtonMini 1000 1.3L M1 R01 1 1.32.11 118.541

R01 2 1.33.01 117.394

P01 1 1.38.06 111.348

P01 2 1.38.30 111.076

P01 3 1.40.05 109.133

Spread: 0.07.94 9.408

823 Alan Raynor Non Club Points Mitsubishi Lancer Evo E4 R02 3 1.19.74 136.930

R03 3 1.19.86 136.724

R03 2 1.19.88 136.690

R02 2 1.20.09 136.332
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R05 2 1.20.43 135.755

R03 1 1.20.48 135.671

R04 2 1.20.56 135.536

R05 1 1.20.73 135.251

R04 1 1.20.81 135.117

R05 3 1.20.84 135.067

R04 3 1.20.85 135.050

R02 1 1.20.99 134.817

R01 1 1.21.23 134.418

R01 3 1.21.43 134.088

R01 2 1.21.72 133.612

P01 3 1.23.61 130.592

P01 2 1.23.63 130.561

P01 1 1.25.87 127.155

Spread: 0.06.13 9.775

901 David Thomsen Non Club Points Mitsubishi Mirage Turbo E4 R03 2 1.18.03 139.931

R01 2 1.18.20 139.627

R01 3 1.18.47 139.146

P01 3 1.18.53 139.040

R03 3 1.18.64 138.845

R02 3 1.19.24 137.794

R01 1 1.19.25 137.777

R02 1 1.19.56 137.240

R02 2 1.19.62 137.136

R03 1 1.20.11 136.298

P01 1 1.20.62 135.435

P01 2 1.20.75 135.217

Spread: 0.02.72 4.714

959 Luke Utting Non Club Points Renault Clio Sport E3 R01 3 1.29.75 121.658

P01 3 1.31.05 119.921

R01 2 1.31.06 119.908

P01 2 1.31.31 119.579

R01 1 1.31.39 119.475

P01 1 1.33.04 117.356

Spread: 0.03.29 4.302

1100 Paddy Hanna Non Club Points Honda S2000 E3 R05 3 1.25.04 128.396

R05 2 1.25.71 127.392

R05 1 1.26.05 126.889

R04 3 1.27.11 125.345

R04 2 1.27.74 124.445

P01 2 1.28.53 123.334

R04 1 1.28.55 123.307

R03 3 1.28.77 123.001

R03 1 1.29.02 122.656

P01 3 1.29.12 122.518

R02 1 1.29.18 122.436

R03 2 1.29.58 121.889

P01 1 1.31.27 119.632

R02 3 1.34.67 115.335

R02 2 1.39.68 109.539

Spread: 0.14.64 18.857
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3333 Jason Morris Non Club Points Mazda MPS E4 P01 3 1.23.01 131.536

R05 3 1.23.29 131.094

R03 3 1.23.33 131.031

R03 1 1.23.79 130.311

R04 3 1.23.93 130.094

R05 2 1.23.96 130.048

R03 2 1.24.24 129.615

P01 2 1.24.39 129.385

R02 3 1.24.42 129.339

R04 2 1.24.75 128.835

R05 1 1.24.78 128.790

R02 2 1.24.88 128.638

R01 1 1.25.17 128.200

R04 1 1.25.40 127.855

P01 1 1.25.77 127.303

R02 1 1.26.70 125.938

R01 3 1.41.86 107.194

R01 2 1.44.20 104.787

Spread: 0.21.19 26.749


